1628 1990/286



THE TERM POLL ORDER 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 8th day of October 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Term Poll Act 1990, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title—This order may be cited as the Term Poll Order 1990.

2. Interpretation—Terms and expressions used in this order that are defined in the Term Poll Act 1990 have the meanings so defined.

8. Declaration of result of term poll—Thursday, the 29th day of November 1990 is fixed as the day on or before which, pursuant to section 15 of the Term Poll Act 1990, the Chief Electoral Officer shall ascertain and declare—

(a) The total number of valid votes recorded for the proposal that section 17 (1) of the Constitution Act 1986 be amended by changing the term of Parliament; and

(b) The total number of valid votes recorded against that proposal; and (c) The result of the poll as so determined.

C. J. HILL, for Clerk of the Executive Council. This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order fixes 29 November 1990 as the date on or before which the Chief Electoral Officer must ascertain and declare, in accordance with section 15 of the Term Poll Act 1990, the total numbers of valid votes in favour and against the proposal to extend the term of Parliament and the result of the poll.

The Term Poll Act 1990 provides for a poll to be taken in conjunction with the 1990 general election on the proposal to extend the term of Parliament from 3 to 4 years.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 11 October 1990. This order is administered in the Department of Justice.